

No. 15-1262

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK MCCRORY, in his capacity as Governor of
North Carolina, NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, and A. GRANT WHITNEY, JR., in his
capacity as Chairman of the North Carolina State
Board of Elections,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID HARRIS AND CHRISTINE BOWSER,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

THOMAS A. FARR
PHILLIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
OGLETTREE, DEAKINS,
NASH SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609

ALEXANDER MCC. PETERS
NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave., NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Appellants

September 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Legal Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The State Court Litigation Rejecting The Very Same Claims Raised Here Should Have Barred This Case.....	19
II. Congressional District 12 Is Not The Product Of An Impermissible Racial Gerrymander.....	23
A. Racial Gerrymandering Claims Are Subject to a Demanding Burden of Proof.....	24
B. Appellants Submitted Overwhelming Evidence that CD12 Was the Product of Politics, Not Race	28
C. Appellees’ Evidence Was Manifestly Insufficient to Satisfy Their Burden of Proving Racial Predominance.....	31
III. Congressional District 1 Is Not The Product Of An Impermissible Racial Gerrymander.....	44

A. Appellees Failed to Meet Their Demanding Burden of Proving that Race Predominated In the Drawing of CD1.....	44
B. Drawing CD1 As a Majority-Minority District Was A Narrowly Tailored Effort to Achieve the State’s Compelling Interest in Complying with the VRA.....	47
CONCLUSION	60
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1a
52 U.S.C. §10301	3a
52 U.S.C. §10304	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	5, 48
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	4
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2406 (2016).....	38
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	39
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cromartie v. Hunt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D.N.C. 2000).....	53
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1843 (2015).....	14
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 766 S.E.2d 238 (N.C. 2014).....	14
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 781 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 2015).....	14, 23

<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , No. 11 CVS 16896 (N.C. Super. Ct. July 8, 2013)	19
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , No. 11 CVS 16940 (N.C. Super. Ct. July 8, 2013)	19
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	45
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	47, 52
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murdock</i> <i>v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray</i> <i>Reservation</i> , 975 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>N. Ill. Serv. Co. v. Perez</i> , 820 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	57
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	49

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	4
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	2
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. §1	34
28 U.S.C. §2284(a)	15
Other Authorities	
Br. for United States, <i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	48, 51
Official General Election Results-Statewide, North Carolina State Board of Elections, http://bit.ly/2cwl6FV	30

Official Results, North Carolina State Board of Elections, http://bit.ly/2c2r23X	30
Official Results, North Carolina State Board of Elections, http://bit.ly/2co3cmT	58
